Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolventy Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
IS Property Receivables 2014 Ltd (formerty 02038664

itmsoil Praperty Limited) (in
administration)

In the - Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division 305 of 2014

ffull name of court)

(a) Insert full pame(s)and ~ We (@) Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill,
address(es) ofthe [ 4ndon, EC3V 3BT
administrator(s) ?

Admumstratars of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From 21 January 2014 to 20 July 2014

(b) Insert dates

(b) 21 January 2014 (b) 20 July 2014

Signed

Jomnt Admimistrator

Dated “l H\QM 2(17(.

Contact Details

SATURDAY

You de not have to give any contact mformation mn Begbues Traynor (Central) LLP
the box opposite but 1if you do, it will help Compantes 32 Cormhiil. London. EC3V 3BT
House to contact you 1f there s a query on the form > >
e ot miomaion sk you grve il b vl el Namber 0207298 3800
Fax Number 020 7398 3799 DX Number n/a
" l'l l"l “l'l ]l'l l‘ " ll llm ll '"’ vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
*A3EELOVV* .ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:ff
A0S 16/08/2014 #328

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal habiity

IS Property Receivables 2014 Ltd
(formerly itmsoil Property Limited) (in
administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 January 2014 to 20 July 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with the Administrators’ statutory
duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by

any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

UL OO0 0000 o0DO0o0p e Qg

interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of Administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Administrators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant imformation
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the admimistration”

‘the Administrators”
‘we” “our” and ‘us”
“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

iS5 Property Recewvables 2014 Ltd (formerly tmsol Property Limited) (in
administration)

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 21 January 2014

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insalvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation tc a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds n respect of his debt a securtty over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured credrtor” 1s to be read accordingly {(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)() of the Act}, and

{n In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveabig),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(u) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading names
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

tmsail, tmsoil Property Limited
18 July 1986
02038664

32 Cornhil, London, EC3V 3BT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of Administrators’ appointment
Date of Administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person making appomtment /
application

Acts of the Admunistrators

EC Reguiation on Insolvency
Proceedings

21 January 2014

Not applicable

Royal Courts of Justice
305 of 2014

JPPC Services Limited

The Administrators act as officers of the Court and as agents of
the Company without personal lability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an Adminstrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
Administrator from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insclvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings
which are ‘'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

BACKGROUND TO THE ADMINISTRATION
For ease of reference, some of the background information previously provided in the Administrators’ Statement
of Proposals dated 13 February 2014 {“the Proposals™) sent to all creditors 1s provided below

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency
The Company forms part of a wider group of companies, which includes the companies listed below, and which

1s known as the tmsoill Group

* IS Services Recevables 2014 Ltd {formery known as tmsall Services Limited) (in administration)

(“Services”)




+ IS Instruments Recevables 2014 Ltd (formerly known as tmsoll Instruments Limited) (in administration)
{(“Instruments")

e IS Management Recewvables 2014 Ltd (formerly known as #msoil Management Limted) {in
adrmirustration) ("Management”)

» IS Group Recewvables 2014 Ltd (formerly known as tmsol Group Limted) {in administration)
(“Groupceo”)
(collectively termed “the Companies”™)

The tmsoill Group was involved with the design, manufacture and installation of specialist geo-technical and
structural monitonng instrumentation, within the construction industry Its pnncipal place of business was in
Uckfield, East Sussex with operations also located in Bad Bentham in Lower Saxony, Germany, France, Asia,
Austraha and the USA

Each of the Companies undertook a different role within the tmsoil Group, which can be summansed as follows

» The Company’s pnncipal activity was holding the tmsoil Group's freehold premises in Uckfield

» Management undertook management services for the tmsoil Group, and had 35 employees,

+ Services undertook the supply and installation of geo-technical testing and monitoring equipment for
cvil engineening projects, and had 44 employees,

+ Instruments was involved in the manufacture of geo-technical instruments for the civit engineenng and
mining industries, and had 42 employees, and

+ Groupco was the parent company of the Company, Services, Instruments and Property (amongst other
companies within the tmsoll Group)

The principle income streams of the tmsoil Group were generated from large scale engineering projects, which
included contracted works on the Crossrail project in London (“the Crossrail Contract’) and the redevelopment
and upgrade of Victonia Station in London (“the VSU Contract”)

Cash Flow Difficulties

The Companies began to expenence financial difficuties dunng 2013 predominantly as a consequence of
contractual disputes within Services and the subsequent withholding of revenues in respect of the Crossrail and
VSU Contracts, which significantly contributed towards a cash flow crisis across the dmsod Group

Over a period of almost two years, the main contractors In respect of the VSU Contract were withholding up to
50% of the invoice value claimed each month and by October 2013 Services had accrued c£1 7m of disputed
revenues In this regard Alongside this, there were disputes in respect of the Crossrall Contract, leading to
Services accruing c£2m in respect of disputed revenues with Crossrail The Crossrail Contract was terminated
by Crossrail in December 2013

On 17 October 2013, given the posttion in respect of the withheld recovenies, BTG Financial Consulting LLP
("BTGFC") (a dwision of the Begbles Traynor Group plc} were engaged under a joint duty of care by the
Company and s bankers, Barclays Bank PLC (*Barclays”), to carry out a cash flow and viabilty review of the
itmsoll Group

There was c£4 3m being withheld in respect of the Crossrail Contract and the VSU Contract, which related to
works already undertaken on those projects Since October 2013 this resulied n -

+ Severe cash flow pressures on the cash flows of the Company and the itmsoil Group,

+ Insufiicient working capital within the tmsoil Group as regards general ongoing trading,

» No working captal availlable to allow investment n Instruments, which had been performing
significantly under budget,

s Arrears accruing to H M Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) across the tmsail Group in respect of VAT,
PAYE and corporation tax, and

« Unsustainable creditor pressure from other trade credttors across the tmsoil Group




Essentially, creditors across the tmsoil Group were being stretched whilst a resolution was sought in respect of
the contractual funds being withheld The totai balance due by the Company to HMRC i respect of VAT, PAYE
and corporation tax is £931k

Accelerated Sale Process

As a result of the cash pressure and financial difficulties being faced, in November 2013 BTGFC were engaged
by the tmsoil Group to conduct an accelerated merger and acquistion (“AMA”) process in respect of the
business and assets of the Companies, with a view to achieving a sale of all or part of the tmsoil Group

Dunng the AMA process a number of parties expressed an interest and offers were submitted by two parties,
further detail on the AMA process was provided in the Proposals The first offer received was not pursued or
progressed as the directors and shareholders did not consider that the offer delivered best value for all
stakeholders The second offer receved was from an Amencan trade purchaser, which was for the purchase of
certain business and assets within the dmsoil Group  The Admunistrators understand that negotiations had been
entered into with this party duning a pnor sales process around June 2013, but did not progress at that time The
Directors of the tmscil Group took the decision to proceed with the offer from the American party dunng the
AMA process as they considered It to deliver the best outcome for stakeholders and creditors within the itmsoil
Group Dunng this process Notices of Intention to Appoint Administrators were filed, as there was an
expectation that the sales would be made following the appointment of administrators to the Companies

Following the granting of an exclusivity period to the Amencan party to carry out further due diligence,
negotiations were aborted in early December 2013 as certain key terms could not be agreed There were no
other live offers n respect of any sale of the business and assets of the Companies at this point

New Working Capital Facilities

On 5 December 2013, a new working capital facility was agreed with a new funder JPPC Services Ltd (*JPPC")
who, as part of the new faclties, tock an assignment of the Companies’ existing debt and secunty
arrangements which were in place with Barclays In addiion to the immediate repayment of Barclays' overdraft
faciity of £600k, JPPC njected addittonal working caprtal funding in excess of £400k to the tmsoill Group to
enabie continued trading At this stage the Admimistrators understand that Services was expecting to recewve
funds imminently in respect of a portion of the revenues being withheld from the VSU Contract Due to the
distressed position of the tmsoll Group at this stage, JPPC introduced a turmnaround specialist in order to fully
review the financial and operational positions and to lock at restructuring options

Winding-up Petitions
Dunng the above review, the Companies continued to experience severe creditor pressure, which cuiminated in
the presentation of winding-up petitions being filed by two separate creditors as follows -

e the first on 6 January 2014 by Minstrell Recrutment Limited against Services in respect of an amount
of £122,584 80 plus interest, and

« the second on 7 January 2014 by Arden Commercial Finance Limited against Groupco in respect of an
amount of £8,428 14 plus interest

In addition to the above, on 6 January 2014 HMRC served demands as detalled below in respect of outstanding
amounts due, threatening the presentation of winding-up petitions in the event that payment in full was not
made by 13 January 2014 Each of the Cornpanies was part of a VAT Group, and was jointly and severally
lable for VAT amounts due and accordingly it was lkely that any action taken by HMRC would be taken
concurrently against each of the Companies

Amount demanded by HMRC
The Company £427,523 02
Management  £427,523 02
Groupco £573,70278
Instruments £510,472 23

Whilst demand was not served by HMRC on Services, the Admimistrators understand that arrears in respect of
Services were In the region of £615,000 at this tirne




The tmsol Group was not in a position to enable payments to be made n respect of the HMRC arrears, and at
this stage there were also addttional trade creditors who had threatened to take action against one or more of
the Companies in relation to outstanding payments

It was clear at this stage that, despite new funding faciities being in place, the financial postion of the
Companies was untenable, anc the Companies were unable to meet ther habidiies as and when they fell due
rendenng them insolvent on a cash flow basis

Application to Court for the Appointment of Administrators

in the ght of the above, an application to Court was made by JPPC in accordance with the provisions of
Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for the appointment of Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark
Rabert Fry of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP (“the Firm") as Administrators of the Compantes The application
was filed on 14 January 2014 with a heanng date set for 21 January 2014 At the heanng, administration orders
were made, with effect from 12 15pm, placing the Companies into admmistration and appointing Kirstie Jane
Provan and Mark Robert Fry as Administrators

PROGRESS QF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

ASSETS TO BE REALISED IN THE ADMINISTRATION

Property
The Company's principal asset I1s the freehold property at 18 Bell Lane, Bellbrook industnal Estate, Uckfield,
East Sussex, TN22 1QL (“the Property”), the Companies’ former trading premises

Immediately before the Administrators’ appointment, chartered surveyors, Savills (L&P) Limited (“Sawvills™), were
instructed by the proposed Admiristrators to value the Property

The Admurustratars consider that ¢ 1s n the best interests of the credtors not to disclose details of Savills’
valuation of the Property at thws time on the grounds that the disclosure could senously prejudice the commercial
interests of the Company

Barclays have a fixed charge over the Property, and it 1s understood that the cumment indebtedness to Barclays 1s
cE1486m and presently there are no outstanding arrears In addition, JPPC have secunty in the form of a
second ranking fixed charge over the Property

Dunng the period between the filing of the application detaled above and the making of the administration
orders, the proposed Administrators negotiated and agreed a sale of the business and assets of the Companies
{(excluding those of the Company) in order to maximise the pasition for stakeholders of the Companies

The business and assets of the Companies (excluding the Company) were subsequently sold as a going
cancern to tmsol Monitorng Ltd (formerly known as Tnnty Fisher Limited) (“TFL"} and Soif Instruments Ltd
(formerly known as Highfield Glen Ltd) ("HGL") as part of a wider transaction encompassing the sale of the
business and assets of the tmsoll Group The whole of the business and certain assets of Services were sold to
TFL, and the whole of the business and assets of Instruments, Management and Groupco were sold to HGL
The effective date of the sale 1s 21 January 2014

Subsequent to and in conjunction with the pre-packaged sale, a sale of the Property has been agreed, in
principle, with a company connected to TFL, HGL and JPPC The sale 1s currently anticipated to complete on or
about 22 August 2014

Licence to Occupy

As part of the sale, TFL and HGL were granted a licence to occupy the Property (‘the Licence”), for the period
of 21 January 2014 to 7 July 2014, which was subsequently extended from 8 July 2014 to 20 July 2014 (‘the
Licence Period”) Amounts payable under the Licence totaling £110,335 in respect of rent due for the period
21 January 2014 to the expiry of ts 6-month term on 20 July 2014, has been paid to the Company, together
with a contribution to the costs of insurance cover Al other property related expenses are to be assumed by
TFL and HGL




With effect from 21 July 2014, on the expiry of the term of the Licence, a short form of lease (“the Lease”} on
substantially the same terms as the Licence, has been granted by the Company, to TFL and HGL for the pericd
of 21 July 2014 to 20 September 2014 in crder to provide for time 1t 1s anticipated it will take to complete the sale
of the Property

Intercompany Debts

According to the Company’s books and records, there are net intercompany debts owed to the Company
totalling £426k, comprising an amount owing from Instruments of £323 8k, and an amount owing from Groupco
of £102 2k On current estimates, there 1s no likelihood that there will be any surplus funds available in these
estates to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors among which the Company will rank
Therefore, these debts will be rrecoverable

Associated Companes

According to the Company's books and records there are amounts owing from five associated companies
{tmsorl Europe (SAS), tmsol Pty, #msol Asia, tmsoll USA and Savvy and Victor Limited (in hquidation)
(“Savvy™)), with a total aggregate book value of £10 8k

Savvy was placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation on 24 January 2014 Based upon current estimates, there
15 ho likehhood of a distrbution to unsecured creditors, among which the Company's clam will rank and
therefore, the debt has been written-off as irrecoverable

The recovery, in whole or part, of the amounts owing from the other associated companies 1s as yet uncertain
However, based upon current information it 1s unlikely there will be any matenal recovery to the estate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOQUNT

Aftached at Appendix 1 s the Administrator' abstract of receipts and payments account from the
commencement of admistration, 21 January 2014, to 20 July 2014 (‘the Account’), incorporating an
estimated outcome statement for credtors The Administrators’ comments con the items appeanng in the
Account are as foliows

» ‘Assets Specifically Pledged’, which are wholly subject to the prior claims of the secured creditor JPPC,
under the fixed charge element of its secunty, and

s ‘Assets Not Specfiically Pledged’, which are subject to floating charges in favour of JPPC but which are
subject to the prior claims of any preferential creditors, and in part, the unsecured creditors by virtue of
the prescnbed part provisions (see Section 5 below)

The Company 1s registered for VAT purposes and where relevant, and furthermore, the costs and expenses of
the admirustration (excluding those in respect of any/all costs of realisation of the Property) are stated net of
VAT The estimated outcome to creditors 1s deait with at Sectron §

It 15 not yet clear whether an ‘option to tax’ was elected in respect of the Property and the Administrators are
seeking to clarfy the position as soon as possible In the event that the Property 1s exempt, VAT will not be
recoverable by the estate in respect of any/all costs of realisation of the Property

RECEIPTS — ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Third Party Contribution to Barclays' Term Loan

Amounts of £73,658 and £38,777, which total £110,335, have been received from HGL and TFL respectively,
for rent due under the terms of the Licence for penod 21 January 2014 to the expiry of its 8-month term on 20
July 2014 (see below) of which £107,591 was receved during the perniod of this Account and the balance of
£2,744 receved shortly thereafter




PAYMENTS — ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Term Loan Repayments

An amount of £107,591 has been paid dunng the period of the Account, and a further amount of £2 744 pad
after the penod of Account to Barclays to service the mterest and capital payable quarterly on the term loan due
for the period of 21 January 2014 to 20 July 2014

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS — ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
There have been no receipts and payments over the period of the Account in respect of floating charge assets

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors as at the date of appointment were provided
in the Proposals and also in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs dated 21 May 2014 and are as follows -

Secured creditors
The following security was granted by the Company -

+ Barclays - Guarantee and debenture created on 28 February 2013 and registered on 8 March 2013,
compnsing a fixed and floating charge over all property and assets This securty was assigned by
Barclays to JPPC on 5 December 2013 as s referred to earlier in this report, and

« JPPC - Debenture conferming fixed and floating charges created on 10 December 2013 and registered
on 14 December 2013, over all property and assets

As detalled in Section 4, a new working capital facility was agreed with JPPC who, as part of the new facilties,
tock an assignment of the Companies’ existing debt and secunty arrangements which were in place with
Barclays, in accordance with a Deed of Assignment of Debt and Secunty dated 5 December 2013 This
assigned the amount outstanding per the Companies' overdraft faciity with Barclays as at this date of £600,000,
together with Barclays' debenture, to JPPC

tn addiion, there 1s a2 Deed of Priority in place between Barclays and JPPC dated 5 December 2013 (“the
Deed”) In summary, pursuant to the Deed, JPPC has prionty over Barclays to the fixed and floating charge
assets of the Companies, with the exception of Property, which 1s the only company in the tmsoil Group in
respect of which Barclays has retamned security over assets JPPC has cross guarantees across all of the
Compantes

Immediately following the Administrators’ appointment, solictors, TLT LLP {(“TLT"), confirmed the vahdity of the
appomntment of the Administrators, and the vahdity and enforceabiity of Barclays' and JPPC's fixed charges

Barclays advanced of monies to the Company, by way of term loan secured over the Property The total
redemption figure to repay Barclays' indebtedness as at 22 August 2014, the anticipated completion date for the
sale of the Property, 1s £1 443m Presently, the quarterly term loan repayments are being serviced as and when
they fall due and there are no outstanding arrears It 1s anticipated that the indebtedness to Barclays will be
repaid tn full from the sale of the Property

The Companies’ total combined indebtedness to JPPC as at 18 June 2014 amounted to £1 158m, on which
interest and charges continue to accrue unfess and until the debt 1s repard in full

it 15 antcipated that there will be surplus funds from the sale of the Property, once the indebtedness to Barclays
has been repaid in full, to enabie a distribution to be made to JPPC in respect of its second ranking fixed charge
over the Property On present information, it 1s anticipated that there will be a small shorifall to JPPC taking
account of the estmated aggregate fixed and floating charge realisations across all of the Companies




Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors compnse claims from former employees for arrears of wages up to £800 and accrued
holiday pay To the extent that an employee’s contractual arrears of wages are not covered by the statutory imit
of £800, the remainder of the claim would rank as an unsecured clarm aganst the Company The Redundancy
Payments Office (“RPO") processes employee payments for arrears of wages, holday pay, statutory
redundancy pay and statutory notice pay Where the RPO has advanced funds in respect of employee
preferential claims, it will have a subrogated claim for these sums in the administration

The Company had no employees and accordingly, there are no known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors compnse mamly trade suppliers, which according to the Directers’ Statement of Affairs total
cf1 256m Based upon estimated future reahisations, and after accounting for the costs of the Admimistration,
there will be no surplus funds avaiable to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors - Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts

After accounting for the costs and expenses of the admimistration there 15 no net property avalable and
accordingly, no prescribed part funds avallable to unsecured creditors

VAT Bad Debt Relief

Creditors should note that they may be eligible for VAT bad debt relief in respect of therr outstanding claims, six
months after the relevant invoice date or payment date If later, provided the debt 1s wntten off in therr books
Creditors should seek tax advice from their own professional advisers

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 24 February 2014 the following amounts in respect of unpaid pre-administration costs, none of which have
been paid yet, were approved by the secured creditors in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules detadled
overleaf -

Details of Descnption of services provided Amount
recipient

Administrators’ ¢ Leading negotiations with JPPC, their advisors and TLT | £21,719 and
pre-appointment In respect of the sale of the Company's business and | disbursements of £2
fees — the Fim assets, both plus VAT

e Rewviewing the Company's financial information to gain a
complete understanding of the Company's asset and
financial posttion for the purposes of assessing the sale,

s Negotiating the sale agreement documents with TLT
and JPPC,

e Attending ste to collate information necessary for the
admimstration,

+ Liasing with Barclays and JPPC throughout the sale
negotiations,

s Assisting with management of creditor pressure,

¢ Dealng wth all the pre-appointment statutory
formalties,




» Lamsing throughout with JPPC and TLT n the
preparation of the application to Court for the purpose of
the adminustration, including the preparation of a detalled
Estimated Qutcome Statement and attendance at the
heanng at Court, and

s Disbursements compnsing subsistence costs

Pre- + Prepanng statutory appointment documents and fiing | £5,000 plus VAT,
administration the relevant notices at Court, calculated at
and post- »  Drafting the sale and purchase agreements, preparation | Barclays’ prevailing
administration of the appendices to the agreements, conducting | discounted  panel
legal expenses - internal meetings regarding the agreements, amending | hourly rates

TLT and finalising the agreements,

» Prepanng report on the validity of the securtty granted by
the Company, and
¢ Admmistration, searches and photocopying

Pre- * Prepanng valuation of the Property £2,500 plus VAT
administration
expenses -
Savills

Costs of the Application as Granted by the Court

Pursuant to Rule 2 12(3) of the Rules, where the Court makes an administration order, the costs of the
apphcant, and of any person whose costs are allowed by the Court, are payable as an expense of the
administration These costs granted by the Court and detailed below, none of which have been pad yet, are
separate and in addition to the 'pre-administration costs’ detailed above

Description of Expense £Amount
TLTs costs for prepanng the application for the 2,250
appointment of the Admunistrators, evidence preparation
and attendance at the Court heanng

Counsel's fees {(Matthew Smith) 400
Counsel's fees (Mark Watson-Gandy) 400 |
Total £3,050 plus VAT

These costs relate solely to work carned out by TLT and Counsels, Matthew Smith of Maitland Chambers and
Mark Watson-Gandy of Thirteen Old Square Chambers

7. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditors on 24 February 2014 1n accordance
with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and the varnous
grades of thew staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of the Fim in attending to matters ansing
in the administration  The Administrators are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for services provided by the Firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) n
accordance with the Fim's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the
purpose of admimstration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

The Administrators’ time costs for the penod from 21 January 2014 to 20 July 2014 amount to £35,984 which
represents 136 hours at an average rate of £265 per hour




The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

The Fim's policy for re-charging disbursements,

The Firm's charge-out rates,

Narmative summary of tme costs incurred, and

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 21 January 2014 to 20 July 2014

[ S m I |

To 20 July 2014, the Administrators have been unable to draw any amount on account of therr remuneration or
disbursements because there are insufficient funds in the estate to enable them do so (see also Appendix 3)

There have been no Category 2 disbursements A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W)
2011 which prowvides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to approve and monitor an Administrators
remuneraton and on how the remuneration 15 set can be obtaned onlne at www beghies-
traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact the
Administrators' office and they will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Property
As detaled at Section 4, based upon current information, it is anticipated that the sale of the Property will
complete on or about 22 August 2014

Associated Companies
The Company's books and records show thal there 1s an amount owing from associated companies {itmsoil
Europe (SAS), tmsoil Pty, tmsoill Asia, tmsoil USA and Savvy, with a total book value of £10 8k

As detalled at Section 4 above, there will be no recovery in respect of the amount owing from Savwvy and a
recovery In whole or part, if any, in respect of the debts due from the other associated companies 1s currently
uncertain

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Directors’ Conduct

As explained in the Proposals, the Administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto Director dunng the penod of
three years before the date of therr appointment, in relation to their management of the affarrs of the Company
and the causes of its falure The Administrators are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills The Administrators have complied with their duties in this respect

Investigations carned out to date

The Administrators have undertaken an initral assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in
this respect After certain preliminary inquines, on present information and at this juncture, there do not appear




to be any matenal potential claims against any party which would be worth pursuing for the benefit of the estate
generally

The Administrators are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors as to whether they
wish to raise any concemns regarding the way in which the Company's business was conducted pnor to the
commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to the Administrators’ attention any potential recoveries
for the estate If you would hke to bning any such issues to the Administrators’ attention please do so in writing to
the address detalded at Section 1 of this report This request for information 1s standard practice and does not
mply any cnticism or cause of action aganst any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affars

Connected party transactions
The Administrators have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

Proposed exit route from admimistration

On present information, the Adnunistrators consider that the Company will have insufficient funds to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as they are satisfied that they have fully
discharged therr duties as Adminsstrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved,
they propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act  Under these provisions,
on the registration of a notice sent by them to the Registrar of Companies, their appointment as Administrators
ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Compantes, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the Court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this repert a secured credior, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, ncluding that
credrtor {or an unsecured creditor with fess than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the Court) may request in writing that the Administrators provide further information about therr remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to Court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creddors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the Court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incured as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for the Administrators'
remuneration 1S inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

The Administrators will report again in approximately six manths time or at the conclusion of the administration,

irsti¢ Jane Provan
Joint Administrator

Dated lg MUJT 20\Q




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Penod 21 January 2014 to 20 July 2014




IS Property Receivables 2014 Ltd (formerly itmsoil Property Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 20/07/2014

SofAf £ £

SECURED ASSETS
Third Party Contribution to Mortgage 107,590 87

107,590 87

COSTS OF REALISATION
Mortgage Payments 107,580 87

(107,590 87)

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL !

Kirstte Jane Provan
Jomnt Administrator

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver 502 13 August 2014 15 08




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a The Fum's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,
b The Firm’s charge-aut rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2014 to 20 July 2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner m the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case it also apphes where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addrtion, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and alsc where payments are to be made to cutside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guudance2 requires that such
charges shouid be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder’'s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the adminmistration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carried out at the appropriate level There are varnous fevels of staff that are
employed by the office hoider and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to aflocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
indmidual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT

ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supptier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or aflocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Inselvency Practce 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of wnsolvency office holders in England & Wales

‘b 1



(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
+ Prnting and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varnious grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -

Grade of staff until further notice

London
Partner 485
Birector 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Suppont 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME IS Property Recevables 2014 Ltd (formerly itmsoil Property Limited)
(in administration)
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 21 January 2014
1 CASE OVERVIEW
11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the leve! of
those fees in the context of the case
12 Complexity of the case
To date, the case has not been unduly complex However a considerable amount of time has
been spent dealing with the sale of the Companies’ business and assets (excluding those of the
Company}, which included negotiations i relation to the agreement of the terms of the Licence,
which took place on appomntment
13 Exceptional responsibtlittes
Thus far in the administration, there have been no exceptional responsibriities of note
14  The office holders’ effectiveness
The Administrators’ strategy is to achieve a sale of the Company's principal asset, being the
Property An offer to purchase the Property has been accepted, subject to contract, and t 1s
anticipated that the sale should complete on or about 22 August 2014
15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
The nature and value of the property being dealt with compnises of the following -
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED £Amount
Property Unable to
disclose at this
time:
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Intercompany Debts NBV £426k -
wrecoverable
Associated Companies NBV £10 8 -
realisations
uncertain
16 Anticipated return to creditors

The outcome to alf crediters s summansed as follows -

Secured creditors

As at 22 August 2014, the anticipated completion date for the sale of the Property, the
indebtedness to Barclays will be £1 443m It 1s anticipated that indebtedness to Barclays will be
repaid in full from the sale of the Property Furthemmnore, It 1s anticipated that there will be surplus
funds from the sale of the Property, once the indebtedness to Barclays has been repaid in full, to
enable a distnbution to be made to JPPC in respect of its second ranking fixed charge over the
Property On present information, it 1s anticipated that there will be a small shortfall to JPPC
taking account of the estimated aggregate fixed and floating charge realisations across all of the
Companes




17

18

19

Preferential Creditors
The Company had nc employees and accordingly, there are no known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Based upon estimated future realisations, and after accounting for the costs and expenses of the
admuinistration, there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to he pad to the
unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 21 January 2014 and 20 July 2014 prepared In
accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 15 attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type The time costs analysis provides details of work
undertaken by the office holders and therr staff following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

The Administrators have reported substantively on the progress of the administration to creditors
There have been no adverse views expressed by any creditors in respect of the Administrators'
dealings in the course of the admmmistration to date

Approval of fees

The Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditors on 24 February 2014
i accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators and the vancus grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of the Firm in attending to matters ansing in the admimistration

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Adrmunistrators are authonised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by the Fim (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice
9) in accordance with the Firm’s policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of
this report The relevant resolution was approved by the secured creditors on 24 February 2014

Other professionals employed & therr costs

Solicitors - TLT

TLT's time costs incurred to date are £5,000 calculated at Barclays' prevailing discounted panel
hourly rates plus VAT and relate to the drafting of the appontment documents, and filing the
appointment of the relevant notices at Court These costs have not yet been paid

Agents — Savils
Savills were instructed to prepare a valuation of the Property Their costs in this regard of £2,500
pius VAT have not yet been paid

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced staff have underiaken the vanous tasks ansing pror to the
administration o ensure matters are properly dealt with at the least cost o the administration
estate It 1s the policy of the Firm that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the
case

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE APPOINTMENT
Dunng the pernod of the Account, the following work (although not an exhaustive list} has been

carmed out

» Ensunng complance with all statutory oblgations in the admunistration, including filings at
Companies House and bonding,




Dealing with all necessary statutory matters,

Dealing with all payments, receipts and banking in the administration,

Preparing VAT returns,

Dealing with enquines from creditors,

Preparing detalled updates to the secured creditors,

Prepanng detarled Proposals to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rutes 1986,
Conducted internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progress,

Administering all insurance requirements over the Company's assets from the
commencement of the administration to date,

Extensive correspondence with TLT regarding the sales contract for the Property,
Dealing with ROT creditors' ciaims,

Corresponding with TFL and HGL regarding the licence to occupy the Company's
former premises and agreeing relevant documentation to extend the licence period and
also put In place a short term new lease, and

Prepanng a detalled progress report, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules



00 3 91p 0} UMBJP 539) [BJ0 |
{5 vez 00 091 00 D91 00 581 00 §E2 00 042 Do S9€ 00 S6¢ a0 S6v 3 8jed Aunoy abelany]
Emwm_mm 00 945 00 §¥9'¢ 0% 0BE'8 00 928 00 Z8)'2 0S 801 00 Zid'L 0% 696'L 3 apesb yeys Aq 1so0 swny ejo )|
GSEL 9¢g BZZ £ St 9l 992 €0 96l L oL apesb geys Ag sinoy jejo

uonefinn

£ 2T 00 €29 00 € [44 ¥ 0 0 Xey

J8yl0
sBusapw SRR JOYIO

SIPILLICD SICUPAID

LE BB 05 §51'L Qz 9 %] 10 S840
Ll 86€ 05 £16°2 0g 2 91 vE £Z painsag 810JIpaID
Buipes] Buipea

76 S§l 050121 0Z 6§ 16 1Q s19sse Aued RIS o UOUUSIaY
19 LL€ 00 255'6 04 62 Z0 ! 24 Z6 sajes Jasse pue ssewisng '‘Auedosd sjos5€
uciiaa||co 19ag 0 uoneseay
00 S8l 00 244 oz 2y suonebiseaul pug yogo{ suonebpsaau|

2l LZE 00 G98'E 0 L 4] vO -3 90 gz SHeYE Jo Juawelels pue Busuodey Aloimmg
69 981 05 81 2 05 BE 9g §zz 08 Lo 9t 9| 80 Bunjueg pue uctelistuILpy Buluuelg pue
Z8 |12 0S ¥SL°8 00 0E 554 50 | £ €0 8 01l Buiuyeld 8sED puR JusWwiticddy|  uGRRRSIVILIDY
a.som wﬁmmé Fsooswy | smoppeior | woddng | uwpyaur | wwpy | uwpyaug | sBumssy | b | aBumiug | soweng | ssuneq 3PEID HEIS

13041

o

FL0E/L0/0C OL PLOZ/LO/LE

Wwol4 pousg ayl BL sisAleuy 1507 .




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Mame of party with £Amount £Amount £Balance (to
whor expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
Admimistrators’ Statutory Bond | Insolvency Risk Services 18 00 NIL 1800
Limiied
Postage Royal Mail 3357 NIL 53 57
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 34 00 NIL 3400
Legal Fees & dishursements TLT 16,053 66 NIL 8,050 00
Agents’ Fees Savills 2,500 00 NIL 2.500 00
TOTAL 18,659.23 NIL 18,659.23

The above are all Category 1 disbursements There have been no Category 2 disbursements




